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[ DA ANIMAL INDUSTRY MEMORANDUM ORDER
CIRCULAR NO. 4, June 13, 1991 ]

REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES
RENDERED BY THE ANIMAL HEALTH DIVISION OF THE BUREAU
OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Pursuant to Memorandum Circular No. 121 of the Office of the President entitled
“Directing All Departments, Bureaus, Commissions, Agencies, Offices, and
Instrumentalities of the National Government, including Government-Owned or
Controlled Corporations. To revise Their Fees and Charges at Just and Reasonable
Rates Sufficient to Cover Administrative Costs” and in compliance with Department
Order No. 66-90 of the Department of Finance dated 29 November 1990, the
following revised schedule of fees and charges for services rendered by the Animal
Health Division of the Bureau of Animal Industry is hereby prescribed for the
information and guidance of all concerned.

SECTION 1. Disease Intelligence and Epidemiology Section Fees Collected During
Disease Surveys

A. Farm Accreditation Fees and
Charges

1. ELISA Screening Test Per Sample

Swine P50.00
Bovine 80.00
Poultry 30.00

2. Computerized Data Analysis on
Herd Health Profile Per Farm

Population

Large-Scale Commercial Farms 500.00
Medium-Scale Commercial Farms 400.00
Small-Scale Commercial Farms 300.00
Backyard Farms 100.00

3. Field Test Per Sample

Agglutination Test 20.00
California Mastitis Test 20.00
Bovine T.B. Test 20.00

B. Technical Manuals for Disease
Investigation Surveillance



Fees and

Charges

Epidemiological Techniques Per Copy 100.00

Technical Animal Disease Reports Per

Copy

Annual Publication 50.00

Quarterly Publication 30.00
C. Computer-based

Program/System Design for

Disease Monitoring Disease

Surveillance and Data Analysis

Per Program Package Processing 3,000.00

SECTION II. Quarantine and Inspection Services Section

A. Issuance of Import/Export Permits
Fees for Animals, Meat, Meat
Products,
and By-Products (Per permit, unless
otherwise indicated)

Fees and
Charges
1. Carabaos, Cattle, Horses, Buffaloes, P45.00
Ponies, Assess, Mules, Donkeys, Swine
and Goats
2. Dogs, Cats and other domestic livestock 50.00
3. Bull Semen and other animal semen; 35.00
embryo
4. Adult chicken, geese, turkeys, ducks,
pigeons, doves, quails, other adult
domesticated fowls, chicks, pults,
ducklings and other young fowls 40.00
5. Fighting or game birds, per head (DA 20.00
A.O. No. 133)
6. Hatching eggs 40.00
7. Hatching eggs of fame birds, per egg (DA 5.00

A.O. No. 133)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Meat, meat products 35.00

Large size wild animals and birds 50.00
Medium size wild animals and birds 40.00
Small wild animals and birds 40.00
Hides, skins, commercial leather, 35.00

gluestock, animal tallows, wools, hairs,
bones, hooves, skin splits

Stuffed animals and birds, mounted 35.00
skeletons of birds and animals

Cheese curds, skim milk and other dairy 35.00
products

Inspection Fees for Domestic
Laboratory,

Exotic, Zoo and other Animals, their
Semen

and Eggs in connection with the
issuance of

Landing Permits or Veterinary Health
Certificates

Imported or for Export to Foreign

Countries
Fees and
Charges
Carabao, Cattle, Buffaloes per head
a. Import 12.00
b. Export 10.00
Horses per head
a. Import 220.00
b. Export 165.00
Ponies, Assess, Mules and Donkeys per
head
a. Import 110.00
b. Export 70.00
Swine, Sheep and Goats per head
a. Import 12.00
b. Export 5.00

Dogs and Cats for first two (2) heads
a. Import 165.00



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

b. Export

For every head in excess of two (2)
a. Import
b. Export

Other Domestic Livestock per head
a. Import
b. Export

Semen per vial
a. Import
b. Export

Embryo per piece
a. Import
b. Export

Adult Chicken, Geese, Turkeys, and
Ducks per head

a. Import
b. Export

Pigeons, Doves, Quails and Other Adult
Domesticated Fowls per head

a. Import
b. Export

Chicks, Poults, Ducklings, and Other
Young Fowls from 1-day to 1-week old
per head

a. Import

b. Export

Grandparent or Parent Breeding stock
Day-old to One week old, Chicks per
head

a. Import
b. Export

Fighting or Game birds any age or sex
per head

a. Import
b. Export

Hatching Eggs of fighting or game birds
per piece
a. Import
b. Export

220.00
25.00

12.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

50.00
120.00

25.00
15.00



