## [ DA ANIMAL INDUSTRY MEMORANDUM ORDER CIRCULAR NO. 4, June 13, 1991 ]

# REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY THE ANIMAL HEALTH DIVISION OF THE BUREAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Pursuant to Memorandum Circular No. 121 of the Office of the President entitled "Directing All Departments, Bureaus, Commissions, Agencies, Offices, and Instrumentalities of the National Government, including Government-Owned or Controlled Corporations. To revise Their Fees and Charges at Just and Reasonable Rates Sufficient to Cover Administrative Costs" and in compliance with Department Order No. 66-90 of the Department of Finance dated 29 November 1990, the following revised schedule of fees and charges for services rendered by the Animal Health Division of the Bureau of Animal Industry is hereby prescribed for the information and guidance of all concerned.

SECTION I. Disease Intelligence and Epidemiology Section Fees Collected During Disease Surveys

A.	Farm Accreditation	Fees and Charges
1.	ELISA Screening Test Per Sample	
	Swine Bovine Poultry	P50.00 80.00 30.00
2.	Computerized Data Analysis on Herd Health Profile Per Farm Population	
	Large-Scale Commercial Farms Medium-Scale Commercial Farms Small-Scale Commercial Farms Backyard Farms	500.00 400.00 300.00 100.00
3.	Field Test Per Sample Agglutination Test California Mastitis Test Bovine T.B. Test	20.00 20.00 20.00

## B. Technical Manuals for Disease Investigation Surveillance

<b>Fees</b>	and
Char	ges

Epidemiological Techniques Per Copy Technical Animal Disease Reports Per Copy	100.00
Annual Publication	50.00
Quarterly Publication	30.00

# C. Computer-based Program/System Design for Disease Monitoring Disease Surveillance and Data Analysis

Per Program Package Processing 3,000.00

SECTION II. Quarantine and Inspection Services Section

#### A. Issuance of Import/Export Permits Fees for Animals, Meat, Meat Products, and By-Products (Per permit, unless otherwise indicated)

		Fees and Charges
1.	Carabaos, Cattle, Horses, Buffaloes, Ponies, Assess, Mules, Donkeys, Swine and Goats	P45.00
2.	Dogs, Cats and other domestic livestock	50.00
3.	Bull Semen and other animal semen; embryo	35.00
4.	Adult chicken, geese, turkeys, ducks, pigeons, doves, quails, other adult domesticated fowls, chicks, pults, ducklings and other young fowls	40.00
5.	Fighting or game birds, per head (DA A.O. No. 133)	20.00
6.	Hatching eggs	40.00
7.	Hatching eggs of fame birds, per egg (DA A.O. No. 133)	5.00

8. Meat, meat pro	oducts	35.00
9. Large size wild	l animals and birds	50.00
10. Medium size w	vild animals and birds	40.00
11. Small wild anim	mals and birds	40.00
	commercial leather, mal tallows, wools, hairs, s, skin splits	35.00
	ls and birds, mounted irds and animals	35.00
14. Cheese curds, products	skim milk and other dairy	35.00

# B. Inspection Fees for Domestic Laboratory, Exotic, Zoo and other Animals, their Semen and Eggs in connection with the issuance of Landing Permits or Veterinary Health Certificates Imported or for Export to Foreign Countries

		Fees and Charges
1.	Carabao, Cattle, Buffaloes per head a. Import b. Export	12.00 10.00
2.	Horses per head a. Import b. Export	220.00 165.00
3.	Ponies, Assess, Mules and Donkeys per head a. Import b. Export	110.00 70.00
4.	Swine, Sheep and Goats per head a. Import b. Export	12.00 5.00
5.	Dogs and Cats for first two (2) heads a. Import	165.00

### b. Export

	For every head in excess of two (2) a. Import b. Export	220.00 25.00
6.	Other Domestic Livestock per head a. Import b. Export	12.00 10.00
7.	Semen per vial a. Import b. Export	10.00 10.00
8.	Embryo per piece a. Import b. Export	10.00 10.00
9.	Adult Chicken, Geese, Turkeys, and Ducks per head	
	a. Import b. Export	10.00 10.00
10.	Pigeons, Doves, Quails and Other Adult Domesticated Fowls per head a. Import b. Export	10.00 10.00
11.	Chicks, Poults, Ducklings, and Other Young Fowls from 1-day to 1-week old per head	
	a. Import b. Export	1.00 1.00
12.	Grandparent or Parent Breeding stock Day-old to One week old, Chicks per head	
	a. Import b. Export	1.00 1.00
13.	Fighting or Game birds any age or sex per head	
	a. Import b. Export	50.00 120.00
14.	Hatching Eggs of fighting or game birds per piece	
	a. Import b. Export	25.00 15.00